
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

28 July 2023 
Virtual Meeting 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch 01708 434849 

bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM 

Councillor Paul Middleton 
Councillor Ray Morgon 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins 
 
 
 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz 
Councillor Charlene McLean 
Councillor Zulfiqar Ali 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2023 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2023 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies received from Councillor Paul Middleton 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 If any, receive. 

 

3 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2023 

(attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

4 PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5 FINANCE UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

6 GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

7 UPDATE ON THE TRANSITION OF ONESOURCE IT SERVICES Pages 23 - 28) 
 

8 AOB  
 

 
  

 
 



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Virutal Meeting via Zoom 
Friday, 28 April 2023  

(10.00  - 10.11 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
 

Members Present Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Luke Charters London Borough of Newham 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz London Borough of Newham 
(Mayor) 

Councillor Paul Middleton London Borough of Havering 

Councillor Ray Morgon London Borough of Havering 
(Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Zulfiqar Ali London Borough of Newham 

 
44 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christopher Wilkins. 
 

45 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were not disclosures of interest. 
 

46 MINUTES OF 18 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. There were no matters arising. 
 

47 FUTURE OF ONE SOURCE - CABINET DECISIONS AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The One Source shared service report presented the decision to return 
a number of services to each borough, and retain a small number of 
services within one source was approved by each council cabinet on 
4th April (Newham) and 12th April (Havering) respectively.  
 
This report noted the decisions approved by both cabinets, and the 
next steps in the programme delivery. 
 
Final decisions were reached by both councils’ cabinets and were contained 
within the report. There would an update at the next meeting on 28 July 
2023. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 April 2023 

 
 

 

Members reciprocated a thank you to both Council’s officers and Members 
for their contribution and work with this.  
 
The Committee noted: 

 The decisions taken by London Borough of Havering and Newham 
cabinets; 

 the next steps in the delivery of the project. 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

28th July 2023 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

Future of One Source – 
Programme Update 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Conrad Hall - Corporate Director 
Resources (LBN) 
Conrad.hall@newham.gov.uk 
Dave McNamara - S151 Officer 
(LBH) 
dave.mcnamara@havering.gov.uk  
 

Financial summary:  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
At the last Joint Committee on 28th April, it was asked to note the decisions taken by London 
Boroughs of Newham and Havering cabinets of 4th / 12th April respectively to return a number 
of services to each borough, and retain a small number of services within one source. Joint 
Committee was also provided with the next steps in the delivery of the programme. This report 
provides an update on the progress with the delivery of the programme, and the next steps.  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee are asked to note the:  

a. progress with the delivery of the programme;  
b. next steps in the delivery of the programme. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

1. Background  
 

1.1 One Source was established in 2014 by way of a Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement 
(the “Agreement”) as a joint arrangement between The London Borough of Newham (“LBN”) 
and The London Borough of Havering (“LBH”) to provide most of the back office or support 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Conrad.hall@newham.gov.uk
mailto:dave.mcnamara@havering.gov.uk


 
 

Page 2 of 8 
 

functions that the councils depend on to deliver other services.  The Future of One Source 
was considered by both councils, culminating in proposals and recommendations presented 
to Newham Cabinet on 4th April, and Havering Cabinet on 12th April with approval to: 
 
1. Withdraw delegation from One Source of the 

following shared services: 
 Human Resources and Organisational 

Development (HROD) 

 Procurement 

 ICT  

 Asset Management  

 Finance: Pensions Accountancy and Treasury, 
Reconciliations 

2. Retain existing delegations to those 
functions that remain within One Source, 
namely: 
 Legal and Governance  

 Exchequer and Transactional  

 Corporate Business Systems Team 

 Print Services 

3. Authorise the Corporate Director of 
Resources (LBN)  S151 Officer (LBH), in 
consultation with the Chief Executives, to 
make all necessary arrangements to give 
effect to 1 & 2 above. 

4. Waive the right to any compensatory 
payments 

1.2 The arrangements to give effect to the withdrawal and retention of services in 2.1 above 
included but were not limited to: 
 Implementing the HR and other operational processes to give effect to the recommendations. 

 Agreeing the dates for the withdrawal of those services listed in 1.1 

 Agreeing, amending and finalising any variation or variations to the Agreement and the 
delegations contained therein as necessary to give effect to 1.1, and thereafter to sign and 
complete any variation on behalf of LBN and LBH. 

 Making arrangements to receive staff into LBN and LBH as a result of the amendments to the 
Agreement.  

 Making arrangements (whether contractual or otherwise) to allow LBN and LBH to share some of 
the proposed withdrawn services for a transitional period beyond the agreed date of 
implementation whilst permanent arrangements are put in place within LBN and LBH. 

 Making arrangements to provide a support service to the retained One Source services.  

 
  

2. Progress with the delivery of the programme 

2.1 Delivery has been underway since April, mapping and implementing the return of services to 
boroughs, and the work required for the remaining services within one source. The overall 
programme plan is being monitored via an officer Programme Board, attended by senior 
officers from each Council and by the oneSource Directors. Progress is reported to both 
councils internally as requested and to Joint Committee.  
 

2.2 Underpinning the return of services to each borough and the reshaping of the remaining one 
source services is effective transition and change management, including communications 
and engagement with staff, trade unions, and each borough. 
 

3. Return of services to boroughs  

3.1 Almost all of the services which the two councils agreed to remove from the oneSource 
arrangement have now moved into the formal staff consultation and selection processes 
required to effect the practical change. The exceptions are the small reconciliations team, 
where some necessary software upgrades are being applied first, and the ICT function, which 
is on a longer time-frame as set out in paragraph 3.2.  All the usual HR processes are being 
applied, including consultation with Trade Unions, and with staff (45 days) and Appendix 1 
sets out the current schedule. 
 

Page 4



 
 

Page 3 of 8 
 

3.2 A jointly agreed ICT separation model is now being followed by a detailed road map for the 
return of IT to each borough. The IT programme includes the internal restructure of IT (as 
part of IT stabilisation), prior to the return of IT to each borough. The timeline for the return 
of reconciliations is currently being finalised. 
 

3.3 Human Resources & Organisational Development (HR&OD) and Property concluded their 
staff consultations in June, and are now implementing the return of function and staff to each 
borough, including staff selection. Property is due to return by early September, and HR&OD 
by early October. 
 

3.4 Capital Development and Corporate Estate, Pensions and Treasury, and Procurement 
commenced staff consultation in July, and are due to return to the individual boroughs 
between November and December.  The dates given below are the latest dates; practically 
most of the arrangements are expected to have concluded somewhat earlier. 
 

Service Consultation period Return to Borough 

Property Services  28th April – 9th June  Early September  

Human Resources, Organisation 
Development  

24th April  - 19th June Early October  

Capital Development Corporate 
Estate  

10th July – 24th August  Early November   

Pensions and Treasury  12th July – 29th August December   

Procurement  20th July  - 5th September  December    

 
3.5 All services returning to LBN apart from IT, will moved to the Resources Directorate. IT will 

be moved to the Chief Digital Officer Directorate. The remaining one source services will 
report to the Resources Directorate. Appendix 2 sets out a structure chart for this. 

 
3.6 All services returning to LBH will be located within ’Place’ and ‘Resources’ Directorates. All 

LBH non-shared services will be assimilated into the new LBH structure over the coming 
weeks, and is being managed as part of the LBH Operating Model Programme.   The 
remaining one source services will report to the Resources Directorate. See Appendix 3. 
 
 

4. Services remaining within one source  
 

4.1 The support requirements of the remaining one source services are being finalised, and 
proposals being developed for the future provision of a central support function appropriate 
to the remaining size of oneSource. The future governance arrangements are also being 
developed, and is covered in a separate paper to Joint Committee. 

4.2 Legal Services continue to operate as normal but is undertaking a service improvement 
exercise. The service improvement plan is attached and is due to complete by the end of 
December 2023, with a report measuring the success of the plan following thereafter. The 
progress of the plan is reported to the OneSource Programme Board on a monthly basis, with 
the latest snapshot of progress attached for information. 

 

 
 

Page 5



 
 

Page 4 of 8 
 

5. Next Steps 
 

5.1 To complete the return of shared services to each borough by December 2023, and finalise 
the governance arrangements for one source. 
 

5.2 To implement the transition plan, and communications and engagement plan, to support the 
return of staff and services to each borough, and for the remaining shared services. 
 

5.3 To continue to engage with staff and trade unions, by service, and all-staff briefings. 
 

5.4 To report back to Joint Committee on 10th November.  

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 – Roadmap - Return of Shared Services  
 

 
  

P
age 7



 
 

Page 6 of 8 
 

Appendix 2 – LBN Structure  
 

 

P
age 8



 
 

Page 7 of 8 
 

Appendix 2 – LBH Structure 

 
 

P
age 9



 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

Appendix 4  Legal Service Improvement Plan 
 

 

P
age 10



 
 

 
 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

28th July 2023 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource Finance Update   

Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Dave McNamara – (Interim) 
Director of Finance  
Dave.mcnamara@oneSource.co.uk  

Financial summary: 
 

The OneSource 22/23 outturn 
position was an overspend of £3.5m 
(against a period 11 forecast of 
£4.4m). The 23/24 net budget 
currently stands at £36.4m. The 
23/24 P2 forecast is £5.2m 
overspend.  

2 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The 22/23 year end outturn position across the shared and non-shared areas was £3.5m (an 
improvement of £0.9m on the period 11 forecast of £4.4m overspend). As part of 23/24 budget 
setting £0.388m of savings were removed from the oneSource budgets and £5.217m of growth 
was allocated. The 2023/24 period 2 forecasted overspend is £5.2m 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The joint committee are asked to note:  

- the 2022/23 outturn position and its improvement from period 11;  
- the updated 2023/24 budget;  
- 2023/24 period 2 forecast;  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Background  

 

oneSource shared areas are funded by Havering and Newham Councils in order to deliver 
shared back office support services. OneSource is also currently responsible for the Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Dave.mcnamara@oneSource.co.uk


 
 

management of non-shared areas within each council, including the delivery of commercial 
property income generation, elections, procurement savings and schools education and ICT 
capital programmes. It is noted that many of these areas subject to a reconfiguration 
process aimed at returning certain services to the control of their sovereign authorities. 
However, the content of this report pre-dates the aforementioned process and so its impact 
is not reflected in the figures contained within.   

Each council reports its own share of the oneSource position through its own monitoring, 
budget setting and outturn reporting, however, it is also presented here in a combined 
presentation for the benefit of Joint Committee.  

The budget spend and outturn figures include controllable budgets only ie those which the 
service managers directly influence and control through delivery of their services. The non-
controllable element, which have been excluded, largely relate to corporate recharges and 
do not result in any variances (overspend or underspends) at year end as the expenditure 
incurred is matched by the necessary budget.   

 
2. 2022/23 Outturn  

 

 Shared  

 

2.1 oneSource shared ended 2022/23 with an overspend of £2.7m against budget which is an 
improvement of £0.9m on the period 11 position of £3.6m. The final overspend was shared 
£1.7m to the London Borough of Havering and £1m to the London Borough of Newham. Note 
these figures are inclusive of £0.7m of one-off Newham reserve funding within the 
enforcement area of which 100% of the benefit was attributed to Newham via the cost sharing 
model.  
 

2.2 The majority of the improvement between period 11 and outturn reflects previously un-
forecasted funding within the Havering council tax and benefits service, much of which was 
received towards the end of the financial year. 
   

2.3 The outturn overspend is due in part to unmet savings targets and cost pressures within ICT 
and in part due to a shortfall of enforcement income against targets.   
 
Newham non-shared  
 

2.4 Newham non-shared closed 2022/23 with an underspend of (£0.2m) which was broadly in 
line with the forecasted underspend of (£0.3m) reported at period 11.  
  

2.5 The overall directorate underspend of (£0.3m) is a net position reflecting a number of larger 
variances at service level. These include:  

 an underspend of (£0.6m) in relation to a revenue budget recently created to fund 
council-wide devices; the cost of lap tops was charged to capital for 2022/23 on a one-
off/one-year only basis to help offset revenue pressures in other areas  

 an overspend of £0.8m in relation to payment acquirer charges; an overspend of this 
size will not be repeated in 2023/24 owing to the combination of £0.1m growth provided 
in the 2023/24 budget and significant cost reductions as a result of a newly procured 
contract due to take effect in the first quarter of the new financial year 

 non-delivery of savings targets of £0.3m within legal budgets; coding has been set up 
within the ledger to help identify spend which hasn’t been commissioned via the 
Director of Legal services with a view to analysing such spend to ensure value for 
money 

Page 12



 
 

 an underspend of (£0.9m) within Asset Management reflecting a reduction in security 
costs relating to a small number of council owned sites, the recent letting of additional 
floor space on the east wing of Dockside and deferral of corporate landlord spend into 
next financial year 

Note that this position is net of one-off funding of £3.53m re procurement savings write 
off, of which £3.230 was funded permanently as part of 2023/24 budget setting (see 
below).  

 

Havering non-shared  

2.6 Havering non-shared closed 2023/24 with an overspend of £0.7m. This is an improvement 
of (£0.3m) on the period 11 forecast of £1m. The favourable swing between period 11 
forecast and outturn was due in the main to the provision of one-off funding for the ICT 
evergreening revenue spend which was assumed unfunded at the time of the period 11 
forecast.   
 

2.7 The Havering non-shared overspend relates to a shortfall of commercial property income 
against target, slippage on the Mercury House decant saving and an overspend on the 
corporate landlord budget. It is hoped the commercial property income pressures will resolve 
upon greater certainty over the Hilldene regeneration area and that the corporate landlord 
pressures will be eased in 2023/24 as a result of the inclusion of capital funding within the 
budget.   
 

3. 23/24 Budget Setting  
 
Shared  
 

3.1 In the main, the joint decision was taken by the two authorities not to apply savings to the 
shared budgets as part of 2023/24 budget setting process. This in part was in light of the 
decision to remove a number of services from the oneSource sharing arrangement and return 
them to sovereign control. As part of that process, for each service returning, an 
organisational change 
[...]
ls against target. This year additional income is expected due 
to the service having secured a number of new contracts, however, the impact of these won’t 
take effect until the latter part of the financial year.  

 

Havering non-shared  
 

4.4  The majority of the £0.4m forecasted overspend being projected at period 2 relates to Asset 
Management and is as a result of forecasted shortfalls against target in relation to commercial 
property (including Romford Market) and slippage on the Mercury House decant saving.  
 
 
Newham non-shared  

 

4.5 Of the forecasted £0.7m overspend, £0.3m is a projected shortfall against the remaining 
procurement saving target and £0.3m is in relation to the external legal services saving target. 
As and when savings are identified the forecast will be amended accordingly. The remaining 
£0.1m reflects slippage on the start date of the new procurement payment acquire contract.   

 

 
 

Page 15



 
 

Legal implications and risks: 
There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report or its recommendations. 
 
Financial Implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications resulting directly from the recommendations set out in this 
report, however, the report itself makes reference to the 2022/23 outturn overspend and projected 
2023/24 overspend of the oneSource budgets which is in itself of financial significance to both 
Councils.  
 
HR Implications and risks: 
There are no HR implications arising directly out of this report or its recommendations.  
 
Background Papers 
 
 

Page 16



 
 

 
 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

28th July 2023 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

OneSource – amendment to the joint 
committee agreement and scheme of 
delegations 

 
Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

 
Gavin Milnthorpe, Deputy Director of 
Legal and Governance.   
gavin.milnthorpe@havering.gov.uk  

  
 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
1.  As the various services within OneSource are to be returned to the sovereign control of the 

London Boroughs of Havering (“LBH”) and Newham (“LBN”), it is important that the joint 
committee (“JC”) is sighted on the necessary changes to the governance of, and 
management reporting lines within, OneSource.  

 
2.  This report provides information to the JC on those matters and details the changes 

envisaged to the underlying legal documentation.  
 
3.  This report also details a proposal to dissolve the limited company incorporated around the 

time of the creation of the JC, but which has never been used.  
 
4.  The proposed changes are to be noted by the JC.  
 
5.  The authority to agree and enact the required changes have already been taken by LBH 

and LBN by way of Executive decisions dated 12 April 2023 and 4th April 2023 respectively.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
6.  The joint committee is asked to note: 
 

6.1 the proposed changes to the joint committee agreement and the ancillary scheme of 
delegations of functions;  

 
6.2 the revised organisational structure chart as appended to this report; and  

 
6.2 the proposed dissolution of OneSource Partnerships Ltd (company number 

08986114).  
 Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
Background 
 
7.  By way of an agreement dated 1 September 2014 (the “Agreement”), LBH and LBN 

established the JC under s.101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the discharge of 
various functions via a shared service, known as OneSource.  

 
8.  The attached scheme of delegation of functions (the “Scheme”) was approved by LBH and 

LBN in 2015. 
 
9.  By way of Executive decisions dated 12 April 2023 (LBH) and 4th April 2023 (LBN) both 

LBH and LBN have approved the return of certain services into their sovereign control. The 
returning services include procurement, property management, etc as fully detailed in those 
reports (the “Returning Services”). It is envisaged that the Returning Services will be 
absorbed into the LBN and LBH on a staged basis.  

 
10. The following services shall remain within OneSource (the “Retained Services”):  
 10.1 Legal Services;  
 10.2 Exchequer and Transactional; and  
 10.3   Corporate Business Systems Team 
           10.4   Print Services  
 
11.  As a result the Agreement and the Scheme require an update.  
 
12.  This report details the proposed changes to the Agreement and the Scheme.  
 
13.  Further, LBN and LBH propose to dissolve OneSource Partnerships Ltd (the “Company”), a 

limited company set up around the time of the formation of the JC, but which has laid 
dormant ever since. 

 
14.  The substantive decisions associated with this process have been delegated to the s.151 

officers at LBN and LBH by virtue of the following Cabinet resolution: (below is an extract 
from the LBH Cabinet decision made on 12 April 2023. LBN made the same resolution 
within its Cabinet report): 

 
Cabinet authorised the s.151 Officer, in consultation with the Chief Executive, to make all 
necessary arrangements to give effect to the authorisation at 1 above, including but not 
limited to:  

 
b)  Agreeing the dates for the withdrawal of those services listed at 1(a).  

 
c)  Agreeing, amending and finalising any variation or variations to the Agreement and 

the delegations contained therein as necessary to give effect to 1 above, and 
thereafter to sign and complete any variation on behalf of LBH.  

 
e)  Making arrangements to allow LBH to share some of the proposed withdrawn 

services for a transitional period beyond the agreed date of implementation whilst 
permanent arrangements are put in place within LBH.  

 
15. The JC is therefore asked to note the proposals only.  

Page 18



 
 

 
 
The agreement and ongoing governance arrangements 
 
16.  Once the Returning Services have been returned to LBN and LBH it is envisaged that the 

Agreement will be restated in its entirety so as to properly reflect the governance and 
management processes required to administer the Retained S
[...]
implications and risks: 
 
The legal work required as a result of the proposals of this report will be undertaken by OneSource 
Legal Services, with all necessary due diligence.  
 
 

Page 19



 
 

Financial Implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications resulting directly from the recommendations set out in this 
report.  
 
HR Implications and risks: 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
  

Page 20



 
 

Appendix 1  - one source remaining services chart  
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

28th July 2023 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource IT Update   

Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Dave McNamara – (Interim) 
Director of Finance  
Dave.mcnamara@oneSource.co.uk  

Financial summary: 
 

To be reported to Cabinet in October 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report covers the progress of IT transition up to 21st July 2023. A jointly agreed ICT 
separation model is now being followed by a detailed road map for the return of IT to each 
borough. The IT programme includes the internal restructure of IT (as part of IT stabilisation), 
prior to the return of IT to each borough.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The joint committee are asked to note:  

- the progress made on the transition and stabilisation programmes for ICT;  
- the appointment of Third Value Impact (TVI) to support the transition programme;  
- Procurement Strategy to be presented to members in October for their consideration;  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Background  
1.1 In April 2023, the Cabinets of both councils took the decision to return a number of one 

source services, including ICT to sovereign control. The section 151 officers of both 
councils, in consultation with the respective chief executives were authorised to make all 
necessary arrangements to give effect to that decision. 
 

1.2 Since that time officers from both council including officers of one source services have 
been working together to p
[...]
 

3.3.9 TVI have also submitted a proposal for the final two stages of the procurement, the detail 
of which will be dependent on the approach agreed. 

 

 
 
Having constructed plan, and been involved in the construction of the detailed 
specification, TVI’s continued involvement should be assured to optimise the success of 
the project. 

 
3.4 Governance 

 
3.4.1 Whilst LBN will lead on the procurement on behalf of both Councils complementary 

Procurement Strategy reports will be presented for members’ consideration at October 
cabinet meetings which will also include indicative costing arrangements. Page 26



 
 

3.4.2 Appropriate Governance has been established for the transition programme including 
procurement and the Stabilisation programme. This will include the Lead Client directors 
for both Councils and the respective Section 151 officers. This will run alongside the 
regular briefing session for the respective cabinet member for each council. 

 
 

Legal implications and risks: 
There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report or its recommendations. 
 
Financial Implications and risks: 
 
The wider financial implications will be reported to Cabinet in October 
.  
 
HR Implications and risks: 
There are no HR implications arising directly out of this report or its recommendations.  
 
Background Papers 
Stabilisation Programme 
Commercially sensitive programme management reports on the Transition Programme 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Previous Meeting
	4 Programme Update
	5 Finance Update
	6 Governance Update
	7 Update on the transition of oneSource IT services (Presentation)



Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Virtual Meeting 
Friday, 28 July 2023  
(10.00  - 10.40 am) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 

 
Members Present Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz London Borough of Newham 

Councillor Charlene McLean London Borough of Newham 

Councillor Ray Morgon Leader of the Council 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins London Borough of Havering 

Councillor Zulfiqar Ali London Borough of Newham 

 
 
48 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies received from Councillor Paul Middleton. 
 

49 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosure of interests. 
 

50 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair agreed to sign them. 
 

51 PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Future of oneSource – Programme Update 
 
The report was introduced by Conrad Hall – Corporate Director Resources 
(LBN), Dave McNamara, Director of Finance (Interim) & S151 Officer 
 
At the last Joint Committee on 28th April, it was asked to note the decisions 
taken by the London Boroughs of Newham and Havering cabinets of 4th & 12th 

April respectively to return a number of services to each borough, and retain a 
small number of services within one source.  
 
The Joint Committee was also provided with the next steps in the delivery of 
the programme. This report provides an update on the progress with the 
delivery of the programme, and the next steps. 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2023 

 
 

 
Reconciliations return to boroughs; the section 151 officer gave a commitment that 
reconciliations would be returned by end of December 2023.  
 
A meeting will be arranged for the Mayor, Leader and both Chief Executives to 
discuss and present an action plan to the November meeting. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the:  

a. progress with the delivery of the programme;  
b. next steps in the delivery of the programme. 

 

 
52 FINANCE UPDATE  

 
oneSource Finance Update 
 
Report was presented by Dave McNamara, Director of Finance (Interim), 
S151 Officer 
 
The 2022/23-year end outturn position across the shared and non-shared 
areas was £3.5m (an improvement of £0.9m on the period 11 forecast of 
£4.4m overspend).  
 
As part of 23/24 budget setting £0.388m of savings were removed from the 
oneSource budgets and £5.217m of growth was allocated. The 2023/24 
period 2 forecasted overspend is £5.2m 
 
Agreed to add an action plan/update at each meeting regarding savings 
and overspend  
 
Agreed have a Star chamber meeting for oneSource to aid the production 
of a budget for coming year  
 
The joint committee noted: 
 

1. the 2022/23 outturn position and its improvement from period 11 

2. the updated 2023/24 budget 

3. 2023/24 period 2 forecast  

 
53 GOVERNANCE UPDATE  

 
oneSource – amendment to the joint committee agreement and scheme of 
delegations  
 
The report was presented by Conrad Hall, Corporate Director Resources (LBN) 

 
1. As the various services within oneSource are to be returned to the 

sovereign control of the London Boroughs of Havering (“LBH”) and 
Newham (“LBN”), it is important that the joint committee (“JC”) is sighted 
on the necessary changes to the governance of, and management 
reporting lines within, oneSource. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2023 

 
 

 

2. This report provides information to the JC on those matters and details 
the changes envisaged to the underlying legal documentation. 

3. This report also details a proposal to dissolve the limited company 
incorporated around the time of the creation of the JC, but which has 
never been used. 

4. The proposed changes are to be noted by the JC. 
5. The authority to agree and enact the required changes have already 

been taken by LBH and LBN by way of Executive decisions dated 12 
April 2023 and 4th April 2023 respectively. 

 
Members asked that an item on the future of Legal Services is brought to next Joint 
Committee in November 
 
The joint committee noted: 
 
1. the proposed changes to the joint committee agreement and the ancillary 

scheme of delegations of functions;  
2. the revised organisational structure chart as appended to this report; and  

3. the proposed dissolution of OneSource Partnerships Ltd (company number 
08986114). 

 
54 UPDATE ON THE TRANSITION OF ONESOURCE IT SERVICES 

(PRESENTATION)  
 
oneSource IT Update   
 
The update was presented by Dave McNamara, Director of Finance 
(Interim), S151 Officer 
 
This report covers the progress of IT transition up to 21st July 2023. A jointly 
agreed ICT separation model is now being followed by a detailed road map 
for the return of IT to each borough. The IT programme includes the internal 
restructure of IT (as part of IT stabilisation), prior to the return of IT to each 
borough.  
 
A copy of the ‘road map’ will be circulated to the committee members. 
 
A workshop to be held with key stakeholders from both boroughs to review 
and confirm direction of travel for IT.  
 
The joint committee noted:  
 
1. the progress made on the transition and stabilisation programmes for 

ICT;  
2. the appointment of Third Value Impact (TVI) to support the transition 

programme; 
3. Procurement Strategy to be presented to members in October for their 

consideration;  
 
 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 28 July 2023 

 
 

 

55 AOB  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


